
UNITED STATES PERMANENT REPRESENTATIVE

ON THE

NORTH ATLANTIC COUNCIL

Brussels, Belgium

December 3, 1973

NATO UNCLASSIFIED

His Excellency
Joseph M. A. H, Luns
Secretary General
North Atlantic Treaty Organization
Brussels, Belgium

Dear Joseph:

On November 30 Secretary Schlesinger announced that the United
States Government is contemplating some reduction in U.S. overseas
bases. Details of the reduction are not to be announced until the
United States has had an opportunity to discuss the matter with
the nations involved.

The United States Government is also examining its domestic base
structure.

For your information, I am attaching excerpts from the November 30
press conference at which Secretary Schlesinger made his announce-
ment.

I am sending copies of this letter to our collea: on th
Defense Planning Committee.

-- Sincerely
CZ

Donald Rumsffeld
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NATO UNCLASSIFIED

EXCERPTS OF COMMENTS BY SECRETARY SCHLESINGER, PRESS COIThERENCE, NOV 30, 1973

QUESTION: Mr. Secretary could you comment on the overseas bases cutbacks? Will
this be in NATO? Are you going over there next week and say we are contem-
plating cutbacks In our overseas bases and we want you to increase your
military support to NATO? Is that in essence what you are going to tell them?

ANSWER: That would not be the way I would put it. That would be your formula-
tion. We are making a number of adaptations for efficiency reasons, not
particularly heavy in NATO. These are efficiency decisions. They do not
impact on our military capabilities. And, as I have said, these are some
small adjustments--I cant give you the details at the present time--but
they are some adjustments which will be taken in our overseas bases not con-
fined to Europe.

QUESTION: Could you give us a rough ball park percentage and a time period for
those adjustments?

ANSWER: The adjustments will be taken in the immediate future; that is within
a period of two to three months and I hesitate to give a percentage figure
because we are continuing to explore future reductions. This, as I say,
would be some adjustments; it should not be taken as awe inspiring.

QUESTION: Vhen you bring these forces back from overseas, what will be your re-
quirements here and what bases do you think you will put those troops at?

ANSWER: I did not mention bringing forces home from overseas. %Jhat I referred
to was consolidation. Some of the consolidation will result in forces con-
tinuing to be deployed overseas at other facilities, some would be brought
home. I cannot enlighten you at the moment on which bases they might be
brought back to, but I would not on the basis of the reductions presently
on the hill in the appropriations bill look to economic benefits overall
in any particular area in the United States.
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